

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

T.W.,
Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS, DIANE
BOSSE, JOHN J. MCALARY, BRYAN WILLIAMS, ROBERT
MCMILLEN, E. LEO MILONAS, MICHAEL COLODNER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mary C. Vargas
Michael Steven Stein
STEIN & VARGAS, LLP
1717 K Street, NE
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006

Jo Anne Simon
JO ANNE SIMON, P.C.
393 Pacific Street
Brooklyn, NY 11217

Samir Deger-Sen
Counsel of Record
S.Y. Jessica Hui
Emma Dougall
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
samir.deger-sen@lw.com
(212) 906-1200

Jordan R. Goldberg
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented	12
B. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	22
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong ...	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>T.W. v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</i> , 110 F.4th 71 (2d Cir. 2024)	1a
--	----

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, <i>T.W. v. New York State Board Law Examiners</i> , No. 16-cv-3029 (RJD) (MMH), 2022 WL 2819092 (E.D.N.Y. July 19, 2022), ECF No. 113.....	42a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, <i>T.W. v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</i> , No. 22-1661 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2024), ECF No. 123.....	62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Carten v. Kent State University</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23, 25
<i>Columbian Financial Corp. v. Stork</i> , 702 F. App'x 717 (10th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Washington University</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Doe v. Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory</i> , 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Doe v. Purdue University</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 754 (N.D. Ind. 2017).....	16
<i>Doe v. Purdue University</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4, 15, 16, 24
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Duhon v. Healthcare Professionals' Foundation of Louisiana</i> , No. 20-cv-2022, 2022 WL 317302 (E.D. La. Feb. 2, 2022)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Garcia v. Metropolitan State University of Denver</i> , No. 19-cv-2261, 2020 WL 886219 (D. Colo. Feb. 24, 2020).....	18
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	5, 19, 30, 31
<i>Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4, 24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Jemsek v. Rhyne</i> , 662 F. App’x 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Johnson v. Western State Colorado University</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (D. Colo. 2014).....	19
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Malhotra v. University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign</i> , 77 F.4th 532 (7th Cir. 2023)	15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	22
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	22
<i>McGee v. Feneis</i> , No. 07-cv-4868, 2009 WL 2928245 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2009).....	18
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	3, 22, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Morgan v. Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 818 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	14
<i>Morgan v. Board of Professional Responsibility of the Supreme Court of Tennessee</i> , 63 F.4th 510 (6th Cir. 2023)	4, 14, 15, 24
<i>Nelson v. University of Texas at Dallas</i> , 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	3, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	22, 29
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 77 F. App'x 615 (4th Cir. 2003)	19, 23
<i>T.W. v. New York State Board of Law Examiners</i> , 996 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Thompson v. Epps</i> , No. 12-cv-369, 2014 WL 2932284 (S.D. Miss. June 30, 2014).....	18
<i>Thomson v. Harmony</i> , 65 F.3d 1314 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	27
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Waid v. Earley (In re Flint Water Cases)</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19, 28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitfield v. Tennessee</i> , 639 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12189.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A Charles Alan Wright & Alan R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2024 3d ed., Westlaw).....	22
Charles Alan Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> (8th ed. 2017).....	22
David. A. Strauss, <i>Rights, Remedies, and Texas’s S.B. 8</i> , 2022 Sup. Ct. Rev. 81.....	22, 23
Vicki C. Jackson, Seminole Tribe, <i>The Eleventh Amendment, and the Potential Evisceration of Ex parte Young</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 495 (1997).....	23
